
 
 

Give to AgEcon Search 

 
 

 

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library 
 

 
 

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search. 

 
 
 

Help ensure our sustainability. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgEcon Search 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 

aesearch@umn.edu 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C. 

https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu


AGRICDL'l'G?..AL EXTENSION DIVISION 
TTNIVERSITY OF MDJ1i!ESOTA 

F. W, Peck, Director 

MINlT.ESOTA PA8.tr: :SUSilT.ESS NOTES 
No. 161 May 20, 1936 

Prepared by the Division of Agricult11.ral Economics 
'University Farm, St. Paul, Minnesota 

V.ASIATIONS IN EAF.YIYGS OF TWENTY SELECTED DAIFY FARMERS 
Prepared by Vl. P. Ranne~r and J. B. Mcl'Tul ty 

The University of Minnesota has been cooperating with a group of about 150 
dairy farmers in eight counties in southeastern Minnesota in studying the factors 

· and methods of management affecting farm earnings, In this treatise is presented a 
comparison of the earnings and of some phases of the mar;.ag(;ment of twenty of these 
farmers who have oporated continuously during the past seven years on the same farms. 

Table 1. Average Cash :Receipts and Expenses a~d Earnings per Farm, 
1929-1935, and Miscellaneous Items of Pric.:;s Fecci ved and 
Crop Yields, 1928-1935 

AvcY'ages por Farm 
1929 1930 1931 1932 1933 1934 193? 

Cash receipts: 
Dairy products 
Cattle 
Hogs 
Poultry and f:ggs 
Crops 
Mi scella,'loo·~s 

Total cash receipts 

Cash expcns·3 s: 
Machinery and buildings 
Hired labor 
Feod and crop 
Livestock expense 
Taxes 
Miscellaneous 

Total cash expensE;s 

Net cash income 
Increase in farm inventory 
Farm produce usod in house 

Total income less cash expenses 

Decrease in farm inventory 
Board for hi red labor 
Interest at 5% on farm inventory* 
Wages for unpaid family labor 

Total other charges 

Operator's labor earnings 

$1927 
698 

2020 
635 
597 

_jQg 
6179 

999 
389 
806 
492 
280 

81 
3047 

$3132 
1003 

4~ 
138 

1487 
246 

1871 
$2607 

$1607 
737 

2220 
632 
458 
~ 
5978 

1047 
417 
875 
522 
294 

--33 
32L~O 

$2738 

....liQ 
3068 

635 
162 

1484 
~ 
2589 
$1+79 

.$1223 
441 

1269 
663 
326 
.iTi 
4157 

blb 
321 
595 
2Lll 

290 
_§]_ 
2150 

$2007 

2f.)2 
2259 
984 
111 

u46 
201 

2442 
$-183 

$976 
316 
669 
6og 
362 
211 

3142 

496 
241 
463 
164 
270 

__ll 
1705 

$1437 

_J3..§ 
1633 
1084 

78 
875 
1 rs8 

2195 
$-562 

$972 
325 
710 
686 
395 

.Et 
3317 

455 
211 
411 
185 
210 

_.1.£ 
1550 

$1767 
415 
191 

2373 

82 
856 
198 

1136 
$1237 

$1173 
385 
749 

1QL~8 

325 
868 

4548 

558 
220 
644 
367 
224 

2o~C 
$2464 

370 
228 

3062 

79 
876 
161 

1116 

$1946 

$1217 
618 
919 

1339 
452 
~ 
5513 

1100 
316 
862 
921 
202 

34§4 
$2019 

878 
283 

3180 

---------------~----------·-----------------------------------------------------*For the purpose of comparison, all of the financial statements wore work<.;d up on a 
full owner basis• applying a uniform charge of five per c0nt to the entire invest-
ment in every cas~. _ 

Published in furtherance of .Agricultural Extension Act of Niay 8 and June 30, 1914, 
F. W. Peck, Diructor, Agricultural Extension Division, Department of Agriculture, 
University of Minnt'sota, cooperating with U.S. D(-,·partment of Agriculture. 



- 2-

The averege size of the twentv farmn represented in Table l was 195 acres, 
which is about 32 per cent larger than the average af all farms in the same area. 
They had about 25 per cent more prod-:.1ctive livestock per 100 acres. The dairy herd 
produced an ave:c·age of 250 pmmds of butterfat per cow during the seven-year period 
which is approximatE'ly 25 per cent above tl'!-e average for al.l farms, and crop yields 
averaged about 20·per cent higher. :Because of tnc better organization and practices 
in effect on the' se twenty farms, the earnint,s were undoubtedly higher than the aver
age for all farms in the same area. 

The av,·-rage operator Is labor ear;dngs, as shown in Table 1, varied widely 
during the last sc:vE':1. ye::ars, from $2607 in 1929 to a loss of $562 in 1932, and back 
to $1946 in 193Lt. and 1935. The rar~ge in ye:arl~' average "'arnir:.gs was m1eh grGator 
than the similar :cange in net cash income, be;caus<:: t:1t: incrf:ases and decrcas<·s in 
inventory valuations due to pronounced pricu cha..ngcs cts well as the changos in net 
cash income affect thC; fluctuations in car:dngs, 

In 1931 and 1932 most of t:1csc farmers rec,·:ivcd nothing for their own 
services; in fact, thE: average gross income did not cover average total cash expenses. 
The losse.s as s~1own in Table 1 did not include losses duE to adjustments downward in 
the values of real estate in 1931 and 1932 and of cows in 1932. These adjustments 
were not included in the inventory decreases in the financial statem<':nts, but the dc:;
creased valuation H·sulted in a lower interest charge, 

The ave:;:·agt: opE::rator 1 s labor earnings was th<~ same in 1935 as in 1934 in 
spite of the fact t:1at the net cash income was about $450 lower in 1935 than in the 
previous year. AvE rage total eash expenses wore $1410 lligilc:r in 1935, while average 
total cash ruccipts wcro up onl;>r $965. The large increase; in total cash expenses 
resulted from incrt··a.se::d purchases of livestock, new mac:1incry and buildings, and in
crnascd repairs a..:ad upkeep. Livestock herds had be~m dcplc·ted in some cases on 
account of the drouth; replacements W(;re made in 1935 at pJ~iccs considerably above 
those that prevailed for s<-:veral years previo1.lsl~r. t;;ac~lint:ry a..'l.d building purcnases 
and repairs incl'<'ascd decidt,dly ic-1 1935 owing to tht> fact that large:- receipts en
abled the farmers to make replacements and n:pairs that had been postponed during 
the severe depression. 'J'ho value of these purcha~ed i tr-'ms was inchtded in the 
inventory. Ht:'nce., the increased expt:.ndi turcs m::rc off s(;t by increases in inven
tories and did not matE' rially affect the op, rat orIs lc:J.bor ;c.;arnings. 

Approximately SO per cent of the cash receipts of thene farms wen; for 
livE:stock and thdr products. Changes in prices for these: itt'ms constituted the 
major factor influencing th0 fluctuations in net cash receipts. Tho latter wGre 
also affected by fluctuations in m.:unbers of livestock kept. ~he downward tendency 
in number of hogs raised during the latter part of the period was at lcant partly 
offset by an upl·.'ard trend in numbers of poultry and sheep. Other items which caused 
fluctuations in edther cash receipts or expenses were: crop yields, especially the 
very low yields in 1934; changes in prices of crops solc1. and fe<::ds ·bought; changus 
in wages for hin·.d help and in prices of miscella.,."leous items; and the A.A.A. recdpts 
of $442 in 193l.~ and $313 in 1935, whlc:1 are included in tlK miscellaneous cash re
ceipts. 

Net cash n:ccipt s, and conseqaent ly f:arnings, Vh;rt, materially affected by 
the tendency for changes in the total cash expenses to lag bohind chang\:'s in total 
cash receipt!3. T~'le decrE;ase in cash receipts was first evidenced in 1930 ancl t:1e 
increase in lS'I). T::.-lf change in cas~1 expenses carne one year later in each case, re
spectively. T~'.c lag was most noticeable in the case of taxes. They did not come 
dG,vm materially u.-ntil 1932 and have been fairly constant since 1933. 



- 3 -

Variations in ~arnings A~ong Farms 

Not only was there a wide range in av<:;rage earnings during the neven-year 
period, but then; was also a ra-Dge of app1·oximately $1.~000 among the twenty farms 
nP...ch YE1ar. It has be{;;n found that eight factors are a.ssociated. with thf; variations 
in earnings an10ng these farmers: ( l) butterfat production per cow; ( 2) returns 
above fet3d cost for other procluctive livt•stock; (3) munber of productive livestock 
units per 100 acrEs; (4) crop yiE::lds; (5) percentagt:' of tillable land in the higher 
return crops; (6) size of business; (7) amount of work accomplished per worker; (8) 
control of power, mf'.chinery, and building expenses. 

'I'wo important questions arise in conM:ction with these factors aYJ.d their 
relntions to earnings, !!ave the farmers been able to make any changes in their busi
nesses to corn.ct a low standing in one or more of these various factors? ?vhat 
effect hav6 nrclt change:::: had on earnings on the individual farms? It is difficult. 
to show in most cases tho absolute improvem·nts mad<:: ·oy the individual farmers or 
to show thE-; nsults of these changes, Tl.l!';y are ti.c,d up with changes and results 
due to we<'l.th<"r, flnctuations in tht::· price level, governmn1t adjustment programs, 
etc. It is possi blc, however, to show changes that took phtcG on these twenty farms 
in their relative rr.tnkings in the right factors li st<:d above, and the effects that 
such changes had on their relative earnings, 

Tabl.c: 2. ?dative Changes in Earnings Among Twenty Dairy Farms Due to 
P.clative Cha-Dges in their Fanking in the Factors Rdated to 

------------~~~-a~r~n~in~r=,s~~-l93l_toJ3~33~-~l~9~3~~-----
Changes in rarking in fight 
factors* from the earlier to Chang~: 

the lat8r ~;riod (% of avor:.::=agc.e;:;;..t...) ----------· 

Farms showing a decrease 
Farms showing an increase 

No. of 
farms 
in group 

9 
ll 

Change 
in 
earnin,gs 

$-168 
+136-

*Although some of the factors are more i~portant than others, and vary in import
ance from year to year, they were allowed equ.al wdght in this arialysi s. 

In Table 2 it is shovm that (1, V(::J. of t~1.r: twcnt~r farms raised their rela
tive total ranking in the eight factors from tne 1929-1931 three-year period to the 
1933-1935 three-year period, and nine farmers lowc:::-t:d theirs. The t::arnings were put 
on a uniform price level. on tho basis of the average 'arnin~:s for 1929 to 1935 in
clusive, or $1067. Relative to the average of all tY~<:mt:,.r farmers, tho elven farmers 
who improved their rankings were $136 b6t ter off in t.::arnings in the later three
year period. ThE-: other nine farmers were in a worse position than they weu: in the 
earlier period by $168. ThE-: gain in relative position wn.s $304 in favor of the 
former group, or approximately 30 pt.r cent of the average earnings of these twenty 
farmers for the seven-y£:ar period, 

This relative gain of 30 per cent in earnings represents a substantial 
return for acldi ti onal improvements made on some of t:1e s<:· farms which already had 
in efft::ct better organization and practices than the average of all farms. Other 
studies have shown that great;:;r pE:rcentagn incrt;ases in earnings rt:s'J.lted. when 
similar improvcmt nt s v;,·re made on farms on wr.dc~1 orgm1i zation and practices v:ere 
of a loner standard. The variations in earnings amons farms Wt':re to a cons;_der
able extent subject to the control of the indi viclual f!'.rmern. On the other hand, 
the variations in average earninss of a group of farmers from y.:·ar to year, as 
shown in the e0.rly part of this discussion, was du.c: largely to influences outside 
the control of individual farmers. 



- 4 -

MDJNESOTA FA?.l!ii PEICES FIJ? . .AP~~IL 1336 
Prepared by W. C. Waite a:..r1d W. B. Garver 

The index number of !··:L1.nesota farm prices for the month of April, 1936 
was 84. When the average of farm prices of the th:cee Aprils 1924-25-26 is repre
sented by 100, t:1e indexes for April of eac:1. year f:com 1924 to date are as follows: 

April 1924 - 82 April 1931 - 71 
11 1925- 106 11 1932 - 46 
II 1926 - 112 II 1933 - 4o 
II 1927 - 110 II 1934 - 53 
II 1928- 106 II 1935- 91 * 
II 1929 - 112 II 1936 - 34* 
II 1930- 101 *Preliminary 

The price index of 84 for the past mont~1 is th~; net resu1t of increases 
and decreases in the· prices of farm products in April, 1936 over the average of 
April, 1921+-25-26 w~.::ight8d accordine: to their rcl9.tive importance, 

Average Far·m Prices U"sc'd in Computing th0 r.Iinn•Jsota Farm Price Ind(·x, 
April 15, _L;n6..t.-Ji.t t:1 ~omp,r.i,s~_ns~--z--·· 

Apr,l5, ~har.l5, Apr,l5, Av. Apr, 70 A•).c,l5, 70 Apr,l5, 
193S 1936 1935 lSJ24-25- 1936 is 1936 is 

26 of l1iar. of Apr. 

------------------- _____ ....:;:l'-'-:..L..Jal6 15. 1935 
Vl"heat $.91 $1.01 
Corn .45 .45 
Oats ,20 .22 
Barley .41 .41 
Rye .38 .41 
Flax 1, 52 l, 57 
Potatoes • 55 • 50 
Hogs 9.70 9.50 
Cattle S.50 6,40 
Calves 7.70 8,00 
Lambs-sheep 8,67 8. 76 
Chickens ,145 14-.z. . ./ 

Eggs .16 .16 
Butterfat .33 . 3l.~ 
Hay 4.90 5.63 
Milk 1,62 1,66 

$1,02 $1.29 
.80 ,64 
. 50 .35 
. 81~ • 57 

r; .. 
,_,J .73 

l. 6:.; 2 2o . _) 

.37 .95 
8.30 9. 69 
6,80 6.09 
7.20 8.51 
7.03 11,44 

.131 ,133 
,20 ,22 
.37 .42 

17.52 11,62 
1. 73 1.98 -----· 

90 
100 

91 
100 

93 
97 

110 
102 
101 
9n 
~?,~: 

101 
96 
91 
81 
98 

89 
>)6 
4o 
l.~g 

69 
93 

149 
117 
96 

107 
123 
lll 

19 
89 
28 
o4 
./ 

% Apr. 15, 
1936 is of 
Apr, 15, 
1924-25=26 

71 
70 
57 
72 
52 
66 
58 

100 
107 
90 
76 
79 
71 
79 
42 
82 

*Exc8pt for miik, those arn the average prices for I·:;fD.:lesota as reported by the 
United States Departme~t of Agri ClJ 1 t ure • 

I no exes and Ratios o:f i!Ji nne sot a ~4..-::;r_i cuf-turc* 

-·-
U.S. farm prico index 
Minnesota farm price index 
lJ, S. purchasing povK:r of farm proclncts 
Minnesota p,u·c:1using power of farm products 
U.S. hog-corn :L·atio 
l1."innesota hog-corn ratio 
Minm sota egg-grain ratio 
Minnesota butterfat-:Iarm-grcin ratio 

Apl'il 
1936 

76.0 
gt~. 0 
98.0 

109 .o 
16,4 
21.6 
14.9 
45.4 

March 
__ 1936 

74,0 
82,0 
95.0 

10';,0 
16.3 
21,1 
14.2 
44.8 

April 
1935 
80,0 
91.0 
98.0 

112,0 
9.2 

10.4 
12.7 
23.5 

Av. April 
1924-26 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100,0 

12.4 
15.5 
12.7 
36.8 


