

The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search http://ageconsearch.umn.edu aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION DIVISION UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

F. W. Peck, Director

MINNESOTA FARM BUSINESS NOTES

May 20, 1936

No. 161

Prepared by the Division of Agricultural Economics University Farm, St. Paul, Minnesota

VARIATIONS IN EARNINGS OF TWENTY SELECTED DAIRY FARMERS Prepared by W. P. Ranney and J. B. McNulty

The University of Minnesota has been cooperating with a group of about 150 dairy farmers in eight counties in southeastern Minnesota in studying the factors and methods of management affecting farm earnings. In this treatise is presented a comparison of the earnings and of some phases of the management of twenty of these farmers who have operated continuously during the past seven years on the same farms.

Table 1. Average Cash Receipts and Expenses and Earnings per Farm, 1929-1935, and Miscellaneous Items of Prices Received and Crop Yields, 1928-1935

	Averages per Farm						
	1929	1930	1931	1932	1933	1934	1935
Cash receipts: Dairy products Cattle Hogs Poultry and eggs Crops Miscellaneous Total cash receipts	\$1927 698 2020 635 597 <u>302</u> 6179	\$1607 737 2220 632 458 <u>324</u> 5978	\$1223 441 1269 663 326 <u>235</u> 4157	\$976 316 669 608 362 211 3142	\$972 325 710 686 <u>229</u> 3317	\$1173 385 749 1048 325 <u>868</u> 4548	\$1217 618 919 1339 452 <u>968</u> 5513
Cash expenses: Machinery and buildings Hired labor Feed and crop Livestock expense Taxes Miscellaneous Total cash expenses	999 389 806 492 280 <u>81</u> 3047	1047 417 875 522 294 <u>85</u> 3240	616 321 595 241 290 <u>87</u> 2150	496 241 463 164 270 <u>71</u> 1705	455 211 411 185 210 <u>78</u> 1550	558 220 644 367 224 <u>71</u> 2084	1100 316 862 921 202 <u>93</u> 3494
Net cash income	\$3132	\$2738	\$2007	\$1437	\$1767	\$2464	\$2019
Increase in farm inventory Farm produce used in house Total income less cash expenses	1003 <u>343</u> 4478	<u> </u>	<u>252</u> 2259	<u>196</u> 1633	415 <u>191</u> 2373	370 228 3062	878 <u>283</u> 3180
Decrease in farm inventory Board for hired labor Interest at 5% on farm inventor Wages for unpaid family labor Total other charges Operator's labor carnings	138 1487 <u>246</u> 1871 \$2607	635 162 1484 <u>308</u> 2589 \$ ¹ 479	984 111 1146 <u>201</u> 2442 \$- 183	1084 78 875 <u>158</u> 2195 \$-562	82 856 <u>198</u> 1136 \$1237	79 876 <u>161</u> 1116 \$1946	143 908 <u>183</u> 1234 \$1946

*For the purpose of comparison, all of the financial statements were worked up on a full owner basis, applying a uniform charge of five per cent to the entire investment in every case.

Published in furtherance of Agricultural Extension Act of May 8 and June 30, 1914, F. W. Peck, Director, Agricultural Extension Division, Department of Agriculture, University of Minnesota, cooperating with U.S. Department of Agriculture. The average size of the twenty farms represented in Table 1 was 195 acres, which is about 32 per cent larger than the average of all farms in the same area. They had about 25 per cent more productive livestock per 100 acres. The dairy herd produced an average of 250 pounds of butterfat per cow during the seven-year period which is approximately 25 per cent above the average for all farms, and crop yields averaged about 20 per cent higher. Because of the better organization and practices in effect on these twenty farms, the earnings were undoubtedly higher than the average for all farms in the same area.

The average operator's labor earnings, as shown in Table 1, varied widely during the last soven years, from \$2607 in 1929 to a loss of \$562 in 1932, and back to \$1946 in 1934 and 1935. The range in yearly average earnings was much greater than the similar range in net cash income, because the increases and decreases in inventory valuations due to pronounced price changes as well as the changes in net cash income affect the fluctuations in earnings.

In 1931 and 1932 most of these farmers received nothing for their own services; in fact, the average gross income did not cover average total cash expenses. The losses as shown in Table 1 did not include losses due to adjustments downward in the values of real estate in 1931 and 1932 and of cows in 1932. These adjustments were not included in the inventory decreases in the financial statements, but the decreased valuation resulted in a lower interest charge.

The average operator's labor earnings was the same in 1935 as in 1934 in spite of the fact that the net cash income was about \$450 lower in 1935 than in the previous year. Average total cash expenses were \$1410 higher in 1935, while average total cash receipts were up only \$965. The large increase in total cash expenses resulted from increased purchases of livestock, new machinery and buildings, and increased repairs and upkeep. Livestock herds had been depleted in some cases on account of the drouth; replacements were made in 1935 at prices considerably above those that prevailed for several years previously. Machinery and building purchases and repairs increased decidedly in 1935 owing to the fact that larger receipts enabled the farmers to make replacements and repairs that had been postponed during the severe depression. The value of these purchased items was included in the inventory. Hence, the increased expenditures were offset by increases in inventories and did not materially affect the operator's labor earnings.

Approximately 80 per cent of the cash receipts **of** these farms were for livestock and their products. Changes in prices for these items constituted the major factor influencing the fluctuations in net cash receipts. The latter were also affected by fluctuations in numbers of livestock kept. The downward tendency in number of hogs raised during the latter part of the period was at least partly offset by an upward trend in numbers of poultry and sheep. Other items which caused fluctuations in either cash receipts or expenses were: crop yields, especially the very low yields in 1934; changes in prices of crops sold and feeds bought; changes in wages for hired help and in prices of miscellaneous items; and the A.A.A. receipts of \$442 in 1934 and \$318 in 1935, which are included in the miscellaneous cash receipts.

Net cash receipts, and consequently earnings, were materially affected by the tendency for changes in the total cash expenses to lag behind changes in total cash receipts. The decrease in cash receipts was first evidenced in 1930 and the increase in 1933. The change in cash expenses came one year later in each case, respectively. The lag was most noticeable in the case of taxes. They did not come down materially until 1932 and have been fairly constant since 1933.

- 2 -

Variations in Earnings Among Farms

Not only was there a wide range in average carnings during the seven-year period, but there was also a range of approximately \$4000 among the twenty farms each year. It has been found that eight factors are associated with the variations in earnings among these farmers: (1) butterfat production per cow; (2) returns above feed cost for other productive livestock; (3) number of productive livestock units per 100 acres; (4) crop yields; (5) percentage of tillable land in the higher return crops; (6) size of business; (7) amount of work accomplished per worker; (8) control of power, machinery, and building expenses.

Two important questions arise in connection with these factors and their relations to earnings. Have the farmers been able to make any changes in their businesses to correct a low standing in one or more of these various factors? What effect have such changes had on earnings on the individual farms? It is difficult to show in most cases the absolute improvements made by the individual farmers or to show the results of these changes. They are tied up with changes and results due to weather, fluctuations in the price level, government adjustment programs, etc. It is possible, however, to show changes that took place on these twenty farms in their relative rankings in the eight factors listed above, and the effects that such changes had on their relative earnings.

Table 2. Pelative Changes in Relative Changes in	their Fanking in		
Earnings, 1929-1931 Changes in ranking in eight factors* from the earlier to the later period (% of average)	<u>to 1935-1935</u> Change	No. of farms in group	Change in earnings
Farms showing a decrease Farms showing an increase	-7% +6%	9	\$- 168 +136

*Although some of the factors are more important than others, and vary in importance from year to year, they were allowed equal weight in this analysis.

In Table 2 it is shown that eleven of the twenty farms raised their relative total ranking in the eight factors from the 1929-1931 three-year period to the 1933-1935 three-year period, and nine farmers lowered theirs. The earnings were put on a uniform price level on the basis of the average earnings for 1929 to 1935 inclusive, or \$1067. Relative to the average of all twenty farmers, the elven farmers who improved their rankings were \$136 better off in earnings in the later threeyear period. The other nine farmers were in a worse position than they were in the earlier period by \$168. The gain in relative position was \$304 in favor of the former group, or approximately 30 per cent of the average earnings of these twenty farmers for the seven-year period.

This relative gain of 30 per cent in earnings represents a substantial return for additional improvements made on some of these farms which already had in effect better organization and practices than the average of all farms. Other studies have shown that greater percentage increases in earnings resulted when similar improvements were made on farms on which organization and practices were of a lower standard. The variations in earnings among farms were to a considerable extent subject to the control of the individual farmers. On the other hand, the variations in average earnings of a group of farmers from year to year, as shown in the early part of this discussion, was due largely to influences outside the control of individual farmers. MINNESOTA FARM PRICES FOR APRIL 1936 Prepared by W. C. Waite and W. B. Garver

The index number of Minnesota farm prices for the month of April, 1936 was 84. When the average of farm prices of the three Aprils 1924-25-26 is represented by 100, the indexes for April of each year from 1924 to date are as follows:

April	1924 -	82	April	1931	- 71	
	1925 -		tt	1932	- 46	
11	1926 -	112	11	1933	- 40	
11	1927 -	110	11	1934	- 53	
11	1928 -	106	17	1935	- 91*	
11	1929 -	112	11	1936	- Z4*	
11	1930 -	101				*Preliminary

The price index of 84 for the past month is the net result of increases and decreases in the prices of farm products in April, 1936 over the average of April, 1924-25-26 weighted according to their relative importance.

Average Farm Prices Used in Computing the Minnesota Farm Price Index, April 15. 1936. with Comparisons*

an dalla a superior a superior da superior de la superior		April	<u> </u>		parisons*		
	Apr.15, 1936	Mar.15, 1936	Apr.15, 1935	Av. Apr. 1924-25- 26	% Apr.15, 1936 is of Mar. 15, 1936	% Apr.15, 1936 is of Apr. 15, 1935	% Apr. 15, 1936 is of Apr. 15, 1924-25-26
Wheat	\$.91	\$1.01	\$1.02	\$1.29	90	89	71
Corn	.45	.45	.80	.64	100	56	70
Oats	.20	.22		.35	91	Чo	57
Barley	. 41	.41	.50 .8 ¹ 1	• 57	100	219	72
Rye	.38	41	. 55	•73	93	69	52
Flax	1.52	1.57	1.63	2,29	97	93	66
Potatoes	• 55	. 50	.37	.95	110	149	58
Hogs	9.70	9.50	8.30	9.69	102	117	100
Cattle	6.50	6.40	6,80	6.09	101	96	107
Calves	7.70	8.00	7.20	8.51	96	107	90
Lambs-sheep	8.67	8.7.6	7.03	11.44	99	123	76
Chickens	.145	.143	.131	.133	101	111	79
Eggs	.16	.16	.20	.22	93	79	71
Butterfat	.33	• 34	.37	.42	97	89	79
Hay	4.90	5.63	17.52	11.62	87	28	42
Milk	1.62	1.65	1.73	1.98	98	94	. 82

*Except for milk, those are the average prices for Minnesota as reported by the United States Department of Agriculture.

Indexes and Ratios of Minnesota Agriculture*							
	April	March	April	Av. April			
	1936	1936	1935	1924-26			
U.S. farm price index	76.0	74.0	80.0	100.0			
Minnesota farm price index	84.0	82.0	91.0				
U.S. purchasing power of farm products	98.0	95.0	98.0	100.0			
Minnesota purchasing power of farm products	109.0	105.0	112.0	100.0			
U.S. hog-corn ratio	16.4	16.3	9.2	12.4			
Minnesota hog-corn ratio	21.6	21.1	10.4	15.5			
Minnesota egg-grain ratio	14.9	14.2	12.7	12.7			
Minnesota butterfat-farm-grain ratio	45.4	44.8	23.5	36.8			

*Explanations of the computation of these data are given in Farm Business Notes No. 144